
 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3844 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Council 
 

 

 

Date: Wednesday 21 September 2022 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3844 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Council 
 
Membership 
 
 
Mayor Councillor Peter Barnes 
 

Deputy Mayor Councillor Julie Najuk 

 
Councillor Michael Adams 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Pat Bosworth  
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Nicki Brooks  
Councillor John Clarke  
Councillor Liz Clunie  
Councillor Bob Collis  
Councillor Jim Creamer  
Councillor Andrew Dunkin 
Councillor Boyd Elliott  
Councillor David Ellis  
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Des Gibbons 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Rosa Keneally 
Councillor Ron McCrossen 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Julie Najuk 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Alex Scroggie 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 
Councillor John Truscott 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube channel and via 

the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is being broadcast. 

 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. 

Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published 
policy. 

 
For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please view our 

privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/ 

 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/


 

 

SUMMONS 
 
 
A meeting of the Borough Council will be held on Wednesday 21 September 2022 at 
6.00 pm to transact the business as set out below. 

 
 
Mike Hill 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

    

1   Thought for the day 
 

 

2   Apologies for absence 
 

 

3   Mayor's announcements 
 

 

4   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 13 
July 2022 
 

5 - 9 

5   Declaration of interests 
 

 

6   To deal with any petitions received under procedural rule 7.8 
 

 

7   To answer questions asked by the public under procedural rule 7.7 
 

 

8   To answer questions asked by members of the Council under 
procedural rule 7.9 
 

 

 Question from Councillor Helen Greensmith 
 
“Having had their request for Community Infrastructure Levy money turned 
down for the Davison development, at the top of Catfoot Lane, could the 
Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Growth and Economy please help me to best 
guide my residents, by way of funding opportunities they qualify for, to instigate 
a park renovation for the people of Lambley?” 
 

 

9   To receive questions and comments from Members concerning any 
matter dealt with by the Executive or a Committee (procedural rule 
7.10) 
 

 

 a   Minutes of meeting Tuesday 28 June 2022 of Audit Committee 11 - 13 



 
 

 

 b   Minutes of meeting Monday 4 July 2022 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

15 - 16 

 c   Minutes of meeting Wednesday 6 July 2022 of Cabinet 
 

17 - 20 

 d   Minutes of meeting Tuesday 12 July 2022 of Environment and 
Licensing Committee 
 

21 - 22 

 e   Minutes of meeting Wednesday 27 July 2022 of Planning 
Committee 
 

23 - 35 

 f   Minutes of meeting Thursday 4 August 2022 of Cabinet 
 

37 - 39 

 g   Minutes of meeting Tuesday 9 August 2022 of Environment and 
Licensing Committee 
 

41 - 42 

 h   Minutes of meeting Tuesday 30 August 2022 of Joint Consultative 
and Safety Committee 
 

43 - 46 

 i   Minutes of meeting Tuesday 6 September 2022 of Environment 
and Licensing Committee 
 

47 - 48 

 j   Minutes of meeting Wednesday 7 September 2022 of Planning 
Committee 
 

49 - 60 

 k   Decisions made under delegated authority 
 

61 - 65 

10   To consider comments, of which due notice has been given, under 
procedural rule 7.11 
 

 

11   To consider motions under procedural rule 7.12  

 On behalf of the borough of Gedling, this Council wishes to come together 

to express and record its deep sadness at the death of Her Majesty Queen 

Elizabeth II and extend its heartfelt sympathy to His Majesty King Charles III 

and other members of the Royal Family. 

  
This Council recognises Her Majesty’s enduring commitment to public service 
and duty, and wishes to express its gratitude for her lifelong devotion to the 
United Kingdom, the Commonwealth, and its people 
 
Proposer: Cllr Michael Payne 
Seconder: Cllr Michael Adams 

 



MINUTES 
COUNCIL 

 
Wednesday 13 July 2022 

 
Councillor Peter Barnes (Mayor) 

 
Present: Councillor Julie Najuk 

Councillor Michael Adams 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Pat Bosworth 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Liz Clunie 
Councillor Bob Collis 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Andrew Dunkin 
Councillor Boyd Elliott 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Des Gibbons 

Councillor Helen Greensmith 
Councillor Rosa Keneally 
Councillor Meredith Lawrence 
Councillor Ron McCrossen 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Alex Scroggie 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 
Councillor John Truscott 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

 

Absent: Councillor Nicki Brooks, Councillor Roxanne Ellis, Councillor Paul 
Feeney, Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth, Councillor Mike Hope and 
Councillor Michael Payne 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

A Ball, C Goodall, B Hopewell, E Minogue and F Whyley 

 
1    THOUGHT FOR THE DAY  

 
Council observed a minute’s silence in remembrance of Past Mayor of 
the Borough, Alan Clarke, who had recently passed away.   
 
The Mayor’s chaplain was unable to attend, so he invited Councillor 
Sandra Barnes to deliver the thought for the day, which included a 
reference to mark the 27 year anniversary since the Srebrenica 
massacre on 11 July. 
 

2    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brooks, Roxanne 
Ellis, Feeney, Hollingsworth, Hope and Payne. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

3    MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor informed Council of his attendance at a number of 
engagements, including judging of the Netherfield garden competition, a 
ten year anniversary event at Coppice Lodge and the opening of a 
memorial bench at Arnot Hill Park, which was in tribute to the late Darren 
Gilder, who had worked as a Neighbourhood Warden at Gedling 
Borough Council for many years. 
 
The Mayor invited Councillor Collis in his capacity as Armed Forces 
Champion, to speak about the Gold Award in the 2022 Ministry of 
Defence Employer Recognition Scheme that we had recently achieved.  
Councillor Collis passed on his thanks to Jane Ansell, in particular, who 
had led the work to achieve the award. 
 

4    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 18 MAY 2022  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

5    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

6    TO DEAL WITH ANY PETITIONS RECEIVED UNDER STANDING 
ORDER 7.8  
 
None received. 
 

7    TO ANSWER QUESTIONS ASKED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER 
STANDING ORDER 7.7  
 
None received. 
 

8    TO ANSWER QUESTIONS ASKED BY MEMBERS OF THE 
COUNCIL UNDER STANDING ORDER 7.9  
 
None received. 
 

9    ACTUAL TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT 2021/22  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Corporate 
Resources and Section 151 Officer, which was referred to Council by 
Cabinet.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

Page 6



 

To approve the Annual Treasury Activity Report for 2021/22 as required 
by the regulations. 
 

10    BUDGET OUTTURN AND BUDGET CARRY FORWARDS 2021/22  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Senior Leadership Team, 
which was referred to Council by Cabinet.  
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the movements on earmarked reserves and provisions;  
 

2) Note the capital carry-forward budgets approved by the Chief 
Financial Officer in accordance with Financial Regulations; 

 
3) Approve the carry forward of non-committed capital budgets from 

2021/22 as additions to the 2022/23 in accordance with Financial 
Regulations; and 

 
4) Approve the method of financing the 2021/22 capital expenditure 

which includes making the determinations required for the 
minimum revenue provision. 

 
11    MAKING OF BYELAWS RELATING TO ACUPUNCTURE, 

TATTOOING, SEMI–PERMANENT SKIN–COLOURING, COSMETIC 
PIERCING AND ELECTROLYSIS  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Food, Health and Housing 
Manager seeking approval for the affixing of the common seal to the 
draft byelaws relating to acupuncture, tattooing, semi–permanent skin–
colouring, cosmetic piercing and electrolysis and for the byelaws to be 
referred to the Secretary of State for the Department of Health for 
confirmation and approval.  
 
The report also sought the approval of Council to appoint legal services 
to apply to the Secretary of State for the Department of Health to 
execute the procedure and to approve the placing of an advert in the 
local paper to inform all local businesses and interested parties who 
would be likely to be affected by the adoption of consolidated model 
byelaws. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Authorise the affixing of the common seal to the draft byelaws 
described in the report at Appendix A; 
 

2) Authorise legal services to carry out the necessary procedure to 
apply to the Secretary of State for the Department of Health for 
confirmation and approval of the byelaws; and 

 

Page 7



 

3) Authorise the placing of an advert in the local paper, the placing 
of information with a copy of the byelaws on the Council’s website 
and making available of a copy of the byelaws at the Council’s 
offices. 

 
12    APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSON AND RESERVE 

INDEPENDENT PERSON  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Monitoring Officer seeking 
approval to appoint John Baggaley as Independent Person and Stewart 
Bembridge as Reserve Independent Person. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the appointment of John Baggaley as Independent 
Person for a further 2 years; and 
 

2) Approve the appointment of Stewart Bembridge as Reserve 
Independent person for 2 years. 

 
 

13    CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, informing members of the change to the political balance and 
proposing necessary changes to the allocation of seats held by 
committee members. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Approve the following changes to representation on committees to 
ensure that political balance was maintained: 
 

1) Remove Councillor Ron McCrossen from the Audit Committee; 
 

2) Remove Councillor Sandra Barnes from the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee; 

 
3) Add Councillor Pearson as a member of the Audit Committee; 

and 
 

4) Add Councillor Pearson to as member of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

14    TO RECEIVE QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS 
CONCERNING ANY MATTER DEALT WITH BY THE EXECUTIVE 
OR A COMMITTEE (STANDING ORDER 7.10)  
 
In accordance with Standing Order 11.1, a number of comments were 
made and responded to by the appropriate Cabinet Member or 
Committee Chair. 
 

15    TO CONSIDER COMMENTS, OF WHICH DUE NOTICE HAS BEEN 
GIVEN, UNDER STANDING ORDER 7.11  
 
None received. 
 

16    TO CONSIDER MOTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7.12  
 
None received. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.30 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 28 June 2022 

 
Councillor Bob Collis (Chair) 

 
Councillor Meredith Lawrence 
Councillor Liz Clunie 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 

Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 
Councillor Ron McCrossen 

 

Absent:  None. 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

P Adcock, A Ball and C Goodall 

Guests in 
Attendance: 

G Dulay – Internal Audit Director (BDO),   
C Thomas – Internal Auditor (BDO), 
D Hoose - Partner (Audit and Assurance) (Mazars) 

 
17    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
None. 
 

18    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 15 MARCH 2022  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

19    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

20    MAZARS (EXTERNAL AUDIT) - ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT 2020/21  
 
The Audit and Assurance Partner introduced the Auditor’s Annual 
Report for the year ended 31 March 2021 prepared by Mazars, the 
Council’s External Auditor, which had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To receive the Auditor’s Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 
2021 prepared by Mazars, and refer the report to Full Council for 
information. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 9a



 

 
 

21    MAZARS (EXTERNAL AUDIT) - AUDIT STRATEGY 
MEMORANDUM 2021/22  
 
The Audit and Assurance Partner introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, presenting the Audit Strategy 
Memorandum for the year ended 31 March 2022 
[...]
ort relating to the review of taxi 
licensing fees that had been raised at Environment and Licensing 
Committee. 
 
The Director of Corporate Resources responded.  She explained that a 
full review was underway by the Environment and Licensing Committee 
and that an independent review was being carried out by CIPFA. She 
concluded that the outcome of the review would determine whether the 
report would be sent to Audit Committee in the future. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.20 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 4 July 2022 

 
Councillor Liz Clunie (Chair) 

 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Andrew Dunkin 
Councillor Mike Hope 

Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 

 

Apologies for 
absence: 

Councillor Sandra Barnes, Councillor Rachael Ellis and Councillor 
Simon Murray 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

P Adcock, B Hopewell, E McGinlay and E Minogue 

Guests in 
Attendance 

None 

 
38    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barnes, Rachael 
Ellis and Murray. Councillor Pearson attended as substitute. 
 
Councillor Lawrence did not attend the meeting.  
 

39    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 25 APRIL 2022  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

40    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

41    CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT SCORECARD QUARTER 4 
2021/22  
 
The Head of Finance and ICT introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, updating members on the current 
level of assurance that can be provided against each corporate risk. 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9b



 

Members discussed the risks in the reports and noted concerns 
surrounding staff shortages in the Parks and Street Care (PASC) 
department and the auditing of council fuel consumption. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the progress of actions identified within the corporate Risk 
Register. 
 

42    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Democratic Services Manager introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, providing an update on the scrutiny 
work programme.  
 
It was noted that miscommunication with portfolio holders and a lack of 
response from stakeholders were the reasons for the shorter agenda but 
that these items would be forwarded to another committee meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the information. 
 

43    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 5.45 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 16



MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Wednesday 6 July 2022 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor Ron McCrossen 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 

Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Absent: Councillor Michael Payne, Councillor David Ellis and Councillor 
Jenny Hollingsworth 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

M Hill, P Adcock, A Ball, B Hopewell, E McGinlay, E Minogue, 
S Palmer and F Whyley 

 
105    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Ellis, 
Hollingsworth and Payne. 
 

106    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 16 JUNE 2022  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

107    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None 
 

108    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next six month period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

109    SELECTIVE LICENSING OUTCOME OF PHASE 2 PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION  
 
The Food, Health and Housing Manager introduced a report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeti
[...]
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Rosa Keneally 

Councillor Meredith Lawrence 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Alex Scroggie 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Absent: Councillor Peter Barnes, Councillor Chris Barnfather, 
Councillor Rachael Ellis, Councillor Ron McCrossen and 
Councillor Barbara Miller 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

K Cartwright, M Avery, N Bryan, S Fayaz, C Goodall and 
B Hopewell 

 
1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barnes, 
Barnfather, Rachael Ellis, Ron McCrossen and Miller.  
  
Councillors Creamer, Scroggie and Sam Smith attended as substitutes. 
 

2    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 22 JUNE 2022  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

3    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

4    APPLICATION NO. 2019/1180 - 34 MAIN STREET, CALVERTON  
 
Proposed demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 3 retail units at 
ground floor with 8 apartments over. 
 
Emily Quilty, a local resident, spoke in objection to the application. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9e



 

 
The Principal Planning Officer introduced the report.  He informed the 
committee that following the publication of the agenda a further seven 
letters of representation had been received relating to heritage impact, 
residential amenity, highway safety, visual amenity, ecology and other 
matters relating to no demand for the retail units and  increased flooding 
risk.   
 
He summarised a statement that the applicant’s agent had provided in 
which they supported the officer’s recommendation - the proposal 
accorded with the adopted development plan; the proposal did not 
require any changes to the bus stop; they agreed to the suggested 
conditions including the additional survey work in rel
[...]
SOLVED: 
 
That the Head of Development and Place, in conjunction with the Head 
of Governance and Customer Services, be authorised to take all 
relevant planning enforcement action including the service of any 
necessary enforcement notices and issue of proceedings through the 
courts, if required, to ensure the cessation of the unauthorised change of 
use of the site as an events venue and removal of all associated 
structures and facilities including 2 no. joined tipi tents, wooden framed 
stage, trailer mounted timber cabin, WC trailer, seating, tables and 
wooden archway. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



 

7    HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (HMOS) IN THE 
NETHERFIELD WARD  
 
The Head of Development and Place introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note Cabinet’s resolution on the suitability of implementing an Article 
4 direction to introduce a requirement for planning permission to change 
from a C3 Dwellinghouse (family dwelling) to a C4 HMO (3-6 unrelated 
people who share facilities) in the Netherfield Ward. 
 
 

8    HOUSING DELIVERY ACTION PLAN 2022  
 
The Head of Development and Place introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the Housing Delivery Action Plan 2022 published in July 2022, 
attached as Appendix 1.   
 
 

9    FUTURE APPLICATIONS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information. 
 
 

10    PLANNING DELEGATION PANEL ACTION SHEETS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information. 
 
 

11    ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.15 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 4 August 2022 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Ron McCrossen 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 

 

Absent: Councillor Henry Wheeler 

Officers in Attendance: M Hill, A Ball, E Minogue, P Adcock, E McGinlay and 
S Pregon 

Time 
[...]
Approve MN’s application for a one year Joint Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Driver’s Licence. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 5.05 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 42



MINUTES 
JOINT CONSULTATIVE AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 30 August 2022 

 

 
Present: Councillor Roxanne Ellis 

Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Paul Feeney 

Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor Julie Najuk 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

Unison: Susan Buchanan Alison Hunt 
   

 

Absent: Councillor Alex Scroggie and Councillor Helen Greensmith 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

D Archer and B Hopewell 

 
1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Greensmith and 
Scroggie. Councillor Najuk attended as substitute. 
 

2    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 7 JUNE 2022.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

3    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

4    MINOR CHANGES TO THE ESTABLISHMENT.  
 
The Head of HR, Performance and Service Planning introduced a report, 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, highlighting any 
minor changes to the establishment proposed by the Senior Leadership 
Team for implementation outside the formal full JCSC process following 
consultation with trade unions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

5    SICKNESS ABSENCE.  
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9h



 

The Head of HR, Performance and Service Planning introduced a report, 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, informing 
members of the current levels of sickness absence in the organisation 
and to examine trends. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

6    CURRENT STAFFING ISSUES.  
 
The Head of HR, Performance and Service Planning introduced a report, 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, highlighting any 
issues of particular interest that relates to the council’s wor
[...]
ouncillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Des Gibbons 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Julie Najuk 

Councillor Alex Scroggie 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

 

Absent: Councillor Pat Bosworth and Councillor Martin Smith 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

J Brough, L Chaplin, P Gibbs and B Hopewell 

 
1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received by Councillors Bosworth and 
Martin Smith. Councillor Hope attended as substitute. 
 

2    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 9 AUGUST 2022  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

3    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

4    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, the Members being satisfied that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the ensuing reports on the grounds that the report involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Permission was sought from the Members and SAA for JW to observe 
the meeting for training purposes. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 9i



 

 
5    CHANGE OF CIRCUMSTANCE OF JOINT HACKNEY CARRIAGE / 

PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Environment 
Communities and Leisure, which had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting, regarding a change of circumstances following information 
received about the holder of a Joint Hackney Carriage/ Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence. 
 
SAA attended the meeting and addressed the Committee. 
 
In making the decision the Committee applied the Council’s approved 
Policy and Guidelines. 
   
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Suspend SAA’s licence for 14 days; and 

 
2) Issue a warning to SAA that such conduct fell short of the expected 

standard for Hackney Carriage Drivers and that further such incidents 
would result in another appearance before the Committee. 

 
SAA was given 21 days to surrender his licence and was advised of his 
right to appeal against the decision of the Committee. 
 

6    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 5.25 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 48



 
 

MINUTES 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday 7 September 2022 

 
  

 
In Attendance: Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

Councillor Michael Adams 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Rosa Keneally 

Councillor Andrew Dunkin 
Councillor Meredith Lawrence 
Councillor Ron McCrossen 
Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Absent: Councillor John Truscott and Councillor Andrew Ellwood 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

M Avery, N Bryan, C Goodall and S Pregon 

 
12    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ellwood and 
Truscott.  Councillors Dunkin and Pearson attended as substitutes. 
 

13    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 27 JULY 2022.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

14    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
The Chair declared collective non-pecuniary interests on behalf of all 
councillors in respect of item 5, application no. 2021/1225 as the Council 
had the benefit of servitudes which affected part of the application site 
and the Council owned part of the application site, and in respect of item 
6 application no. 2022/0795 as the Council owned the application site. 
 
Co
[...]
nd Economy 

No 

P
age 65

http://svr00179/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1330
http://svr00179/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1330
http://svr00179/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1332
http://svr00179/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1332


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2022
	9a Minutes of meeting Tuesday 28 June 2022 of Audit Committee
	9b Minutes of meeting Monday 4 July 2022 of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	9c Minutes of meeting Wednesday 6 July 2022 of Cabinet
	9d Minutes of meeting Tuesday 12 July 2022 of Environment and Licensing Committee
	9e Minutes of meeting Wednesday 27 July 2022 of Planning Committee
	9f Minutes of meeting Thursday 4 August 2022 of Cabinet
	9g Minutes of meeting Tuesday 9 August 2022 of Environment and Licensing Committee
	9h Minutes of meeting Tuesday 30 August 2022 of Joint Consultative and Safety Committee
	9i Minutes of meeting Tuesday 6 September 2022 of Environment and Licensing Committee
	9j Minutes of meeting Wednesday 7 September 2022 of Planning Committee
	9k Decisions made under delegated authority



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
COUNCIL 

 
Wednesday 21 September 2022 

 
Councillor Peter Barnes (Mayor) 

 
Present: Councillor Julie Najuk 

Councillor Michael Adams 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Pat Bosworth 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Nicki Brooks 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Liz Clunie 
Councillor Bob Collis 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Boyd Elliott 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Des Gibbons 

Councillor Helen Greensmith 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Rosa Keneally 
Councillor Meredith Lawrence 
Councillor Ron McCrossen 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Alex Scroggie 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 
Councillor John Truscott 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Absent: Councillor Andrew Dunkin, Councillor Martin Smith 
and Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

 
17    THOUGHT FOR THE DAY  

 
Council observed a two minute’s silence in remembrance of HM Queen 
Elizabeth II. A further minutes silence was held in remembrance of ex-
Mayor, Patricia Collins, who sadly passed away. 
 
The Mayor’s chaplain was unable to attend, so he invited Councillor 
Sandra Barnes to deliver the thought for the day, which referenced the 
need for love and hope in challenging times. 
 

18    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dunkin, M Smith 
and Wilkinson. 
 

19    MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor expressed his thanks for the way in which the council and its 
residents had shown their sympathy and respect for the royal family, 
after the sad passing of HM Queen Elizabeth II. 
 



 
He informed members that he had attended several events and services 
over the last two weeks and gave thanks to officers and the U3A group 
in particular, for their hard work. 
 

20    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 13 JULY 2022  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

21    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

22    TO DEAL WITH ANY PETITIONS RECEIVED UNDER 
PROCEDURAL RULE 7.8  
 
None received. 
 

23    TO ANSWER QUESTIONS ASKED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER 
PROCEDURAL RULE 7.7  
 
None received. 
 

24    TO ANSWER QUESTIONS ASKED BY MEMBERS OF THE 
COUNCIL UNDER PROCEDURAL RULE 7.9  
 
A question was received from Councillor Greensmith, as follows: 
 
“Having had their request for Community Infrastructure Levy money 
turned down for the Davison development, at the top of Catfoot Lane, 
could the Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Growth and Economy please 
help me to best guide my residents, by way of funding opportunities they 
qualify for, to instigate a park renovation for the people of Lambley?” 
 
Response by Councillor Hollingsworth 
 
“As a point of clarification, the request was not turned down, her ward is 
ineligible for CIL funding and officers have already confirmed this to the 
applicant several times. I will however, confirm some funding that 
residents may want to investigate: 

 
1. Notts County Council Local Communities fund – requires 50% match 

funding https://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/media/4307230/lcf-revenue-
and-capital-guidance-for-applicants.pdf. Cllr Elliot may be able to assist 
with any applications as he is the county councillor for that area. 

 
2. FCC Communities (formerly known as WREN) 

https://fcccommunitiesfoundation.org.uk/funds/fcc-community-action-

https://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/media/4307230/lcf-revenue-and-capital-guidance-for-applicants.pdf
https://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/media/4307230/lcf-revenue-and-capital-guidance-for-applicants.pdf


 
fund. The council have successfully applied for this funding on various 
occasions for various playground refurbishments our park 
refurbishments. A 10.75% contributory fund is required for the amount 
that is applied for, i.e. if the Parish Council applying for the maximum 
amount of £100k they will need to find £10,750 for this contributory fund. 

 
3. Severn Trent Community Fund – requires 10% match funding 

https://www.stwater.co.uk/content/dam/stw/about_us/community-
fund/community-fund-application-guidance-document.pdf 

 
4. Raising the parish council precept to fund desired projects” 

 
25    TO RECEIVE QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS 

CONCERNING ANY MATTER DEALT WITH BY THE EXECUTIVE 
OR A COMMITTEE (PROCEDURAL RULE 7.10)  
 
None received. 
 

26    TO CONSIDER COMMENTS, OF WHICH DUE NOTICE HAS BEEN 
GIVEN, UNDER PROCEDURAL RULE 7.11  
 
None received. 
 

27    TO CONSIDER MOTIONS UNDER PROCEDURAL RULE 7.12  
 
A cross party motion relating to the death of Her Majesty Queen 
Elizabeth II was given, as follows: 
 
On behalf of the borough of Gedling, this Council wishes to come 
together to express and record its deep sadness at the death of Her 
Majesty Queen Elizabeth II and extend its heartfelt sympathy to His 
Majesty King Charles III and other members of the Royal Family. 
 
This Council recognises Her Majesty’s enduring commitment to public 
service and duty, and wishes to express its gratitude for her lifelong 
devotion to the United Kingdom, the Commonwealth, and its people. 
 
Proposer: Cllr Michael Payne 
Seconder: Cllr Michael Adam 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
On behalf of the borough of Gedling, this Council wishes to come 
together to express and record its deep sadness at the death of Her 
Majesty Queen Elizabeth II and extend its heartfelt sympathy to His 
Majesty King Charles III and other members of the Royal Family. 
 
This Council recognises Her Majesty’s enduring commitment to public 
service and duty, and wishes to express its gratitude for her lifelong 
devotion to the United Kingdom, the Commonwealth, and its people. 
 

https://www.stwater.co.uk/content/dam/stw/about_us/community-fund/community-fund-application-guidance-document.pdf
https://www.stwater.co.uk/content/dam/stw/about_us/community-fund/community-fund-application-guidance-document.pdf


 
Proposer: Cllr Michael Payne 
Seconder: Cllr Michael Adam 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.37 pm 
 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:    


